COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board

OLD FORGE EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,
PSEA
v.
OLD FORGE SCHOOL DISTRICT

:
:
:
:
:
:

Case No. PERA-C-06-494-W

PROPOSED DECISION AND ORDER
On October 5, 2006, the Old Forge Education Association, PSEA (Association or
Complainant) filed a charge of unfair practices with the Pennsylvania Labor Relations
Board (Board) alleging that the Old Forge School District (District or Respondent) violated
Sections 1201(a)(1), (3), (5) and (6) of the Public Employe Relations Act (Act) by
announcing that it was voiding a tentative agreement and refusing to honor the agreement.
On November 8, 2006, the Secretary of the Board issued a Complaint and Notice of
Hearing in which the matter was assigned to a conciliator for the purpose of seeking
resolution of the matters in dispute through mutual agreement of the parties and December
11, 2006, in Scranton was assigned as the time and place of hearing, if necessary.
The hearing was necessary, but was continued at the request of the Association to
December 21, 2006 and held before Thomas P. Leonard, Esquire, a hearing examiner of the
Board. At that time all parties in interest were afforded a full opportunity to present
testimony, cross-examine witnesses and introduce documentary evidence.
The Examiner, on the basis of the testimony presented at the hearing, and from all
other matters and documents of record, makes the following:
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. That the Old Forge School District is a public employer within the meaning of
the Public Employe Relations Act. (N.T. 10)
2. That the Old Forge Education Association is an employe organization under the
meaning of the Act. (N.T. 10)
3. That the District and the Association were parties to a collective bargaining
agreement that expired on August 31, 2003. (N.T. 13)
4. That the parties began early bird negotiations for the successor contract in
early 2002. The negotiations fell apart and the parties subsequently engaged in formal
negotiations in January of 2003. (N.T. 13)
5. That John Holland is employed by the Pennsylvania State Education Association
(PSEA) as the Regional Field Director in the Northeastern Region. Holland’s duties
include bargaining contracts for local associations, providing training to local
associations, and handling grievances. (N.T. 12)
6. That Holland was the Association’s chief negotiator for the successor contract
between the District and the Association. (N.T. 13.)
7. That on July 19, 2006, the parties met to discuss a document that was prepared
by the District’s chief negotiator Benjamin Pratt, Esquire. Pratt consulted with Holland
and produced the final document, which he e-mailed to Holland prior to the meeting. At
the meeting, the parties reviewed the document issue by issue. At the conclusion of the
meeting, the parties agreed that the document was the collective bargaining agreement.
The parties again reviewed the document. Each party had the opportunity to ask questions
and seek clarification regarding the agreement. At Holland’s suggestions, both parties

signed the agreement signifying that the document embodied the collective bargaining
agreement between the parties. (N.T. 11, 14; Association Exhibit 1)
8. That the parties agreed that anything that was not negotiated in the successor
agreement would remain the same as the previous agreement. (N.T. 34.)
9. That five school board members, a majority of the school board, signed the July
19 agreement: President Frank Scavo and members John Gatto, Eugene Talerico, Mike Zupon
and Kim Bucari. Seven Association members signed the agreement: Association President
Mary Rose Rickenbach, and Association Members Daria McLane, Barry Long, Maria Semanski,
Chris Thomas, Miami Schultz and Coleman Nee. Also, Holland signed the agreement (N.T. 1516, 17-18.)
10. That at the meeting, each party signed an original copy of the agreement; thus,
the signatures on each original do not correspond exactly in their positions to one
another. (N.T. 19.)
11. That paragraph 2 of the July 19 agreement provides:
Health Insurance – employes have option
Blue PPO plan, Association will have to
once in Blue PPO, employees cannot move
in 2006-07 school year will be required

to participate in Indemnity plan or
get 45 members to join Blue PPO plan,
to indemnity, all new hires beginning
to take Blue PPO.

(N.T. 11, Association Exhibit 1)
12. That the parties did not negotiate a deadline by which the Association was
required to have 45 members enrolled in the Blue Care PPO plan. (N.T. 21.)
13. That the Association members ratified the agreement on August 16, 2006. (N.T. 32.)
14. That on August 28, 2006, Pratt wrote to Holland stating:
I have been instructed by the Board of School directors for the Old Forge
School District to void the tentative agreement entered into between the Old
Forge School District and the Old Forge Education Association on July 19, 2006.
The reason for the District’s withdrawal of the tentative agreement is based on
the fact that the Old Forge Education Association has failed to meet its
obligations under the tentative agreement by having forty-five (45) members
join the Blue PPO Insurance Plan. Therefore, we are requesting by copy of this
letter to Arbitrator Jay Goldstein, that he close the hearings and issue his
report as soon as possible.
The Board of Directors for the Old Forge School District believes that the
Association has had full knowledge of the terms of the tentative agreement and
has had reasonable time to get their bargaining unit members to switch from the
traditional health insurance plan to the Blue PPO plan. As stated earlier, we
entered into a tentative agreement on July 19, 2006, in which this obligation
was clear and understandable to the Association. Furthermore, on or about
August 2, 2006, the Association held a meeting with its membership and informed
them of their obligation for forty-five (45) individuals to switch over to Blue
PPO Plan. Additionally, the Old Forge Education Association met again on August
16, 2006, where the Association again addressed the obligation for forty-five
(45) members to join the Blue PPO plan. As of the date of this letter, the Old
Forge Education Association has failed to meet its obligation under the
tentative agreement.
The Old Forge School District believes that we have provided reasonable time
for the Association to fulfill their obligation under the tentative agreement
and due to the fact that the School District loses money for every month that
the employees do not switch to the Blue PPO plan, we can no longer keep this
contingency open to the Association. The Board of Directors for the Old Forge
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School District believes that action upon the Arbitrator’s report will be
quicker and will result in the potential for the School District to receive the
savings in the healthcare sooner than later.
Should you have any questions or comments please do not hesitate to contact my
office.
(N.T. 11, Association Exhibit 2.)
15.
That Holland responded to Pratt via letter dated August 31, 2006,
as follows:
I am writing in response to your August 28, 2006 letter in which you state that
the Old Forge Board of School Directors want to void our Collective Bargaining
Agreement.
First and foremost, as the District is aware, five (5) board members entered
into and signed the document which lists the salary increases and all terms and
conditions of the successor Agreement. Therefore, the Association’s position is
that there is a legally binding Agreement between the parties. In response to
your statements regarding a deadline for members to switch insurance coverage,
as the board is well aware, at no time did the parties discuss, negotiate or
agree to a deadline date. If you wish to negotiate a particular date, please
feel to contact me.
Also, by copy of this letter, I am advising Arbitrator Jay Goldstein that the
parties have, in fact, entered into a binding Collective Bargaining Agreement
and, therefore, there is no reason for him to enter a non-binding arbitration
award.
(N.T. 11, Association Exhibit 3)
16. That the school year was scheduled to begin on August 28, 2006. The District
had scheduled an in-service day for teachers for August 29. On that day, the District had
scheduled a presentation by a representative from Blue Cross to discuss the benefits of
switching to the Blues PPO plan. (N.T. 23, 24)
17. That the District unilaterally declared the collective bargaining agreement
void before the representative had a chance to explain to the members the benefits of
switching to the Blues PPO plan. (N.T. 24.)
18. That as of the date of the hearing in this charge case, there were more than 45
Association members enrolled in the Blues PPO plan. (N.T. 39, 53, Association Exhibit 6)
19. That the July 19 agreement provides in Paragraph 4 that “[t]he Association will
create salary schedules, and confirmed by the District, this is a total dollar
settlement.” (N.T. 11, Association Exhibit 1)
20. That traditionally, once the parties agree to a percentage or dollar amount in
the collective bargaining agreement, the Association will create salary scales. Then the
District verifies that the scales meet the agreed upon percentages and confirms that the
scales conform to that which the parties agreed. (N.T. 29.)
21. That on July 19, 2006, the Association also presented a proposed salary
schedule to the District. At that time, the parties discovered that the salary matrix
that the District prepared was incorrect in that some of the teachers were left off;
thus, the salary schedule was also incorrect. The District subsequently sent the
Association a corrected salary matrix. (N.T. 25-26.)
22. That Chris Thomas delivered revised salary schedules to Superintendent Gene
Camoni following the parties’ meeting with the state assigned mediator. The District
refused to confirm the salary schedules. (N.T. 47; Association Exhibit 7)
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23. That Holland attempted to deliver the revised salary schedules to Pratt on
October 19, 2006, and Pratt refused to accept them. (N.T. 95)
24. That in Pratt’s August 28 letter, the District did not allege that the District
was voiding the contract due to any problems with the salary schedule. (N.T. 11,
Association Exhibit 3)
25. That at the time of the negotiations, the Association had 65 members in the
professional bargaining unit. (N.T. 51)
DISCUSSION
The Association’s charge of unfair practices alleges that on August 28, 2006, the
District violated Sections 1201(a)(1),(3),(5) and (6) of the Act by voiding a tentative
collective bargaining agreement that the parties had recently reached.
The District contends that the Association never complied with a condition of the
tentative agreement, getting 45 members to join the Blues PPO for their health insurance.
The District also contends that there was no meeting of the minds on the key provision of
salaries, particularly the salary schedule.
The first charge to be addressed is that the District’s August 28, 2006 decision to
void the agreement was a failure to reduce an agreement to writing in violation of
Section 1201(a)(6) of the Act. As stated by the Board in Abington School District, 11
PPER 11126 (Final Order, 1980):
Section 1201(a)(6) can be violated only if the parties have
In fact reached an agreement and the employer refused to execute
a written contract. If there are genuine differences of opinion
as the substance of the understanding, the employer will not
commit a Section 1201(a)(6) violation by refusing to sign a
contract. Tussey Mountain School District, 8 PPER 332 (1977). A
violation of Section 1201(a)(6) presupposes the existence of a
collective bargaining agreement requiring only reduction to a
written executed contract.
11 PPER at 303.
Reviewing all of the evidence, two facts are clear. First, as of August 28, 2006,
the District and the Association had reached an agreement. Second, from that date
forward, to the present, the District has refused to execute a written contract.
For the reasons set forth here, the District’s continued failure to execute a
written contract constitutes an unfair practice under Abington School District, supra.
The issue that prompted the District to write its August 28, 2006 letter was the
purported failure of the Association to comply with a condition of the tentative
agreement, that the Association did not meet a deadline in getting 45 members of the
bargaining unit to join the Blue Care PPO for their health insurance. However, upon close
scrutiny of the District’s allegation, the District was not justified in contending that
a deadline even existed, much less that the Association failed to meet the deadline. The
tentative agreement did not set a deadline. Furthermore, the District itself was
operating as if there was no deadline. The District had scheduled a faculty meeting for
the next day, August 29, 2006, to have a Blue Cross representative discuss with teachers
the impact of joining the PPO. Therefore, it strains credulity for the District to assert
that there was no agreement based on the failure of the Association to meet a deadline.
The District’s refusal to execute a written contract based on the argument that the
Association had not complied with a condition of the agreement violates Section
1201(a)(6) of the Act.
Additionally, the District’s conduct in this case is an instance of bad faith bargaining
in violation of Section 1201(a)(5) of the Act. The present case is similar to St. Clair
Area School District, 18 PPER 18116 (Final Order, 1987), in which five members of the
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nine member school board signed a tentative agreement with the Association and later
changed their minds and refused to approve the agreement at a formal meeting. The PLRB
found that the District had violated Sections 1201(a)(5) and (6) of the Act, stating,
The Board finds that once a majority of the public body has
assented in writing to the terms of a tentative agreement, the
individuals who compose that majority cannot thereafter in the
guise of compliance with the Sunshine law change their vote and
renege on terms previously agreed upon in the tentative
agreement. The public employer’s duty to bargain in good faith
includes a duty to honor its agreements negotiated by a majority
of its Board of Directors by acting consistently with that
position in the public forum of the Sunshine meeting.
18 PPER at 339.
Furthermore, the District’s conduct displays anti-union discrimination in violation
of Section 1201(a)(3) of the Act. An employer violates Section 1201(a)(3) of the Act when
the complainant proves three elements: that the employes were engaged in protected
activity; that the employer was aware of the protected activity and that the employer
took adverse action against the employes because of the protected activity. St. Joseph’s
Hospital v. PLRB, 373 A. 2d 1069 (Pa. 1977). The Association’s members were engaged in
protected activity by their negotiating a new collective bargaining agreement for over
three years from 2003 to 2006. The District was well aware of their negotiations.
As for the third element of proving anti-union discrimination, the Board has
recognized that because employers rarely come out and admit that their actions were
motivated by discriminatory animus toward protected activity the Board allows the
complaining party to sustain its burden of proving illegal motivation by drawing
reasonable inferences from facts of record. Child Development Council of Centre County, 9
PPER 9188 (Final Order, 1978). Among the factors that may support an inference of antiunion animus are the timing of the adverse employer action in relation to union activity,
anti-union statements by agents of the employer, disparate treatment of a union activist
as compared with the similarly situated non-activist employe and the failure of the
employer to adequately explain the reasons for the adverse employment action. Child
Development Council of Centre County, supra.
In the present case, the Association has pointed to several circumstances that can
lead to the inference that the District was motivated by anti-union animus in voiding the
agreement. These include the close timing of the action to the protected activity; the
failure of the District to adequately explain its reason for voiding the agreement and
the shifting reasons given for voiding the agreement. The shifting reason for voiding the
agreement is evidenced by the District later putting forth the argument that the
negotiators never had a meeting of the minds on the issue of salary schedules. This
argument is hard to accept, as the District never even looked at the salary schedule that
the Association developed and tried to deliver to the District, despite the District’s
promise to do so in the tentative agreement.
Finally, the Association has proven that the District violated Section 1201(a)(1)
of the Act, which prohibits employers from “interfering, restraining or coercing employes
in the exercise of the rights guaranteed in Article IV of this Act.” 43 P.S.
1101.1201(a)(1). An independent violation of Section 1201(a)(1) of the Act occurs ‘where
in light of the totality of the circumstances, the employer’s actions have a tendency to
coerce a reasonable employe in the exercise of protected rights.” Fink v. Clarion County,
32 PPER 32165 (Final Order, 2001). In this case, the District, by its conduct, has not
only thwarted the bargaining process but has sent a message to the members of the
bargaining unit that if they band together in protected activity to seek a settlement of
a three year old contract impasse that the District will unjustifiably exercise
unilateral power to disregard the settlement. When all of the circumstances of the case
are considered, it must be concluded that the District’s actions have had a tendency to
coerce the professional employes in the exercise of their rights under the Act.
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CONCLUSIONS
The examiner, therefore, after due consideration of the foregoing and the record as
a whole, concludes and finds:
1. That Old Forge School District is a public employer within the meaning of
Section 301(1) of the Act.
2. That Old Forge Education Association is an employe organization within the
meaning of Section 301(3) of the Act.
3. That the Board has jurisdiction over the parties hereto.
4. That the District has committed unfair practices within the meaning of Sections
1201 (a)(1), (3), (5) and (6) of the Act.

ORDER
In view of the foregoing and in order to effectuate the policies of the Act, the
examiner

HEREBY ORDERS AND DIRECTS
that the District shall:
1. Cease and desist from interfering, restraining or coercing employes in the
exercise of the rights guaranteed in Article IV of the Act;
2. Cease and desist from discriminating in regard to hire or tenure of employment
or any term or condition of employment to encourage or discourage membership in any
employe organization;
3. Cease and desist from refusing to bargain collectively in good faith with an
employe representative which is the exclusive representative of employes in the
paraprofessional unit, including but not limited to the discussing of grievances with the
exclusive representative.
4. Cease and desist from refusing to reduce a collective bargaining agreement to
writing and sign such agreement.
5. Take the following affirmative action that the hearing examiner finds necessary
to effectuate the policies of the Act:
(a) Formally execute a collective bargaining agreement containing the terms and
conditions of the agreement arrived at by the Association and the District on July
19, 2006, and send the formally executed agreement to the Association to allow the
Association to formally execute the agreement;
(b) Make whole all employes covered by the collective bargaining agreement and
pay the employes six (6) percent interest on the sum the District pays them as
retroactive pay;
(c) Post a copy of this decision and order within five (5) days from the
effective date hereof in a conspicuous place readily accessible to its employes and
have the same remain so posted for a period of ten (10) consecutive days; and
(d) Furnish to the Board within twenty (20) days of the date hereof satisfactory
evidence of compliance with this decision and order by completion and filing of the
attached affidavit of compliance.
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IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED AND DIRECTED
that in the absence of any exceptions filed with the Board pursuant to 34 Pa. Code §
95.98(a) within twenty (20) days of the date hereof, this order shall
be final.
SIGNED, DATED AND MAILED at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, this sixteenth day of March,
2007.
PENNSYLVANIA LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

___________________________________
THOMAS P. LEONARD, Hearing Examiner
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board

OLD FORGE EDUCATION ASSOCIATION

:
:
:
:
:

v.
OLD FORGE SCHOOL DISTRICT

Case No. PERA-C-06-494-E

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE

Old Forge School District (District) hereby certifies that it has
ceased and desisted from its violation of Sections 1201(a)(1), (3),(5) and
(6) of the Public Employe Relations Act; that it has formally executed a
collective bargaining agreement containing the terms and conditions of the
agreement arrived at by the Association and District on July 19, 2006 and
sent the formally executed agreement to the Association to allow the
Association to formally execute the agreement; that it has implemented the
successor agreement from the date on which the Old Forge Education
Association had 45 members enrolled in the Blues PPO plan and that it has
made the Association members whole, including full back pay at six (6)
percent interest retroactive to the date of the expiration of the collective
bargaining agreement; that it has posted a copy of the decision and order as
directed and that it has served a copy of this affidavit on the Association.

___________________________
Signature/Date

___________________________
Title
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